REPCRT ON REVIEW

OF
ADMINISTRATION OF EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES
BY

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DECEMBER 1956

UNITZD STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

GAO Wash,, D.C.

{Mw

e i e an K e ———e e

TO THE READER:
SEVERAL PAGES OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL
MAY BE ILLEGIBLE BECAUSE OF THE POOR
QUALITY OF THE COPY SUBMITTED FOR
MICROFILMING



UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25,D. C.

CIVIL ACCOUNTING AND
AUDITING DIVISION .

B-118601

Mr, Glenn L, Emmons

Commissioner of Indian Affairs

Department qf the Interior

Dear Mr. Emmons:

. Herewith is cur report on the review of the Bureau's
administration of educational activitles., We reviewed
certain phases of this activity at Washington, D.C., at
9 of the 10 area offices, and at selected field locatiuns
under the Jjurisdiction of the area offices, as part of our
audit of the Bureau of Indian Affairs for fiscal year 1956,
The field work was completed in December 1956, The scope
of our review is explained on page 27 of this report. :

Our review disclosed certain deficlencles in the ad-
ministration of public school and adult education contracts,
the administration of Bureau-operated schools, and the ad-
ministration of educational loans, For example, in some
cases, Johnson-0O'Malley funds were not allocated on the
basis of need in accordance with established departmental
and Bureau policy. Other deficiencies noted include (1)
inadequate control over unexpended education contract funds,
(2) failure to audit contract costs, (3) improper adminis-
tration of educational leave, and (4) inadequate control
over enrollment in Buresu schools.

We wish to acknowledge the cooperation given to our
representaztives at each of the locatlions visited by us.
Our findings were discussed with responsible area officisals
during the review, We are prepared to discuss these com-
ments in greater detall with you or members of your organi-

zation,

Your comments and advice as to actlion taken on matters
presented in this report will be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

A. T. Samuelson
Director, Civil Accounting
and Auditing Division

Enclosure

GENERAL COMMENTS

DEFICIENCIES IN ADMINISTRATION OF EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES
Deficiencies in administration of public school and
adult educatioun contracts
Johnson.OtMalley funds not allocated in accordance
with established policy :
Inadequate control over unexpended contract funds
.. Coutract costs not audited
.Deficiencies in administration of Bureau.operated
schools o :
Improper administration of educational leave
. ITnadequate coutrol over eunrollment in Bureau
schools _
Inadequate maintenance of school buildings and
faclilities
Deficiency in administration of educational loans

SCOPE OF REVIEW

- Appendix
APPENDIXES .
Summary of enrollment under and cost of
Johuson.0'Malley contracts, for fiscal
year 1956 : A
Enrollment and number of schools operated '
by the Bureau of Indian Affairs, during

fiscal year 1956

30



oF
DMINISTR F_ED N C T
BY
U _OF IND FFAIR
DEP FT
DECEMBER 1946
GENERAL COMMENTS

The Bureau of Indian Affairs has the'reaponsibility and sau-
thority by law (25 U.S.C. 13 and 295 and 48 U.S.C. 169) to direct
and supervise the expenditure of moneys appropriated for school
purposes for the beneflt, care, and assistance of Indians through-
out the United States and the Territory of Alaska (including the
Eskimo natives). Ome of the primary activities of the Bureau is
to provide for the education of Indian children. These education
éctlvlties are carrled out by the Bureau's Branchlof Education.
The basic ongctive of the education program is to secure for In-
dian children the opportunities provided for other citizens. This
objectiﬁe is accomplished primarily through the operétlon of Fed-
eral schools and also by contracts with states and the'Territory
of Alaska for the education of Indian children in the public school
system. In addition, the Bureau has an adult education program.
For fiscal year 1956, Congress appropriated $43,635,995 for

"Education and Welfare Services," or more than 50 percent of all

Federal funds appropriated to the Bureau. Of thls amount, about

38 million dollars was for educational services, and the balance

was appropriated for welfare and guidance services, relocation
services, and malntaining law and order. The Bureau'’s cost for
“"Educational asagistance, facilities, and services" for fiscal year

1956 was as follows:

Actlvity Amount

Asslstance to pupils in non-F 1 gl ag
Federal facilities: ederal schools b 5,380,599

Boarding schools
Day schools 22’;§g’ﬁ26
Special gervices : ’892’715
Adult education and training program 871’792
Total $38,218,004

The education program of the Bureau of Indian Affairs includes

financial assistance to states where relatively large numbers of
Indian children'attend public schools. This ald is mede availsble
under the provision of the Johnson-0'Malley Act of April 16, 1934,
as amended (25 U.S.C., 452), which provides as follows:

"The Secretary of the Interior i
Q:ghdiscretion to enter into a contra:tagﬁhggézggétgn
gh any State or Territory, or political subdivision
ereof, or with any State university, college, or school
or with any appropriate State or private corpo;ation ’
i%ency, or institution, for the education, medical aéten-
inpn, ?grlcultural asslstance, and social welfare, includ-
rigore 1§f of distress, of Indians in such State or Ter-
r gy, hrough thc agencies of the State or Territory
r of the corporations and organizations hereinbefore
named, and to expend under such contract or contracts
Toniys appropriated by Comgress for the education meé-
fgie a:;gg&égg, ?giic?ltural asslstance, and sociél wel-
, g
Seoes in Terri%ory'*ﬁ*.sf distress, of Indians in such

During fiscal year 1956, education facllities were furnished

for 35,836 Indian children under Johnson-0'Malley contracts. The
contracts, entered into between the Bureau of Indian Affailrs and

14 states and Alaska, were administered by 8 Bureau area offices



and totaled $4,817,000. In additionm, Johngon-O'MalIey contracts
ﬁotaling $209,142,covering about 1,200'Ind1an'pupils; weré made
with 14 individual achool districts in & states and Alaska, and
contracts totaling $366,789 were made.for'the.tuition and other
expenées for 1,290 éhildren housed 1in 7'Buréau-operated dormitories
and attending public schools. Of ths total amount contracted
($5,392,931) for fiscal year 1956,'$57,787 was not expended for

fiscal year 1956 contracts.
During fiscal year 1956, the Bureau also expended $45,455 of

the amount appropriated for assistance to'pupils in non-Federal
schools for noncontractualhitems, namely higher education and spé-
clal aids.

A summary of all Johnson-O'Malley contracts by state or Ter-
ritory is shown in appendix A.

Bureau records show that, of the 71,956 Indian children of
school age enrolled in the public schools, an estimated 38,300,
or about 53 percent, attended schools receilving Federal aid under
these contracts during.fiscal year 1956.

During fiscal year 1956, the Bureau operated 236 schools in
the United States and 85 in Alaska for the education of Indian

children of all ages, as follows: _ . ;

. Cost per

Number of enrolled

Type of school schools Eprollment - Cost gtudent
Boarding 83 25,244 $24,162,426 $957
Day 238 - 16,411 £.910,465 421
Total 321 41,655 $31.072,891 $2u6

The rumber of schools operated by the Bureau of Indian Affairs
during fiscal year 1956 in each state and Alaska and the enroll-
ment in these schools are shown in appendix B, Bureau statistics
show that in fiscal year 1956, compared with fiscal year 1955. en-
rollment of childrem of school ége (6 to 18 yaars).in Federal
séhools decreased 186, or 0.5 percent, whereas enrollment in publilc
schools increased 6,867, to 71,956, or 10.6 percent.

For fiscal year 1956, the Bureau's adul%t education and train-
ing program was concerned primarily with the education and traln-
ing of Indians who are members of tribes included in termination
legislation. This program.consisted of two major parts: (1) to
arrange for appropriate vocational training away from the reserva-
tion for those who wish to settle and secure employment away from
the reservation and (2) to arrange for education and training for
those Indians on the reéervation who will remain there lundependent
of Federal supervision. The tralning program was carried out under
contractual arrangements with state educational institutions and 1n
Federal facllitiles on fhe reservations. Contracts were entered

into with state departments of education and universities for fis-

cal year 1956, as follows:

Contract
State nunber Date of contract Amount
Oregon 14.20-500-264 March 10, 1955 $240,565
Utah 14.20-450-552 = July = 1, 1955 141,996
Wisconsin 14.20-350- 73 July - 1, 1955 256,490
Total $639.051

These contracts cover the Klamath Tribe and cértain bands of In-

dians located in western Oregon; the mixed-blood group of Utes



from the Uintah and Ouray Reservation, Utah;'the four bands of

Paiutes residing in southwest Utah; and the Menominee Tribe in 5

Wisconsin. _
Bureau records show that during fiscal year 1956 adult Indians

were asslsted under education programs authorized by or related to

termination legislation, as follows:

Off-reservation On-reservation
- programs programs

(note a) note b)
Paiute Tribes 7 -
Ute Tribe (mixed bloods) 7 60
Klamatia Tribe 123 200
Western Oregon bands and tiribes 73 ~
Mencminee Tribe ’ 125 100
Total : 338 360

8Vocational training.

bFigures are estlmates'because class attendance is irregular and
not formalized to the extemt of accounting for the number of
adults in attendance at the various group meetings.

Tne off-reservation programs were carried on under the con-
tracts cited above. Tﬁe off-reservation and on-reservation pro-
grams for the Palute and Klamath Tribes and the westerm Oregou
bands and tribes were authorized by termination legislatiom. The
termination legislation for the Utes and Menominees did not au-
thorize the adult education programs conducted for these tribes

during fiscal year 1956. These programs, however, are authorized

under the Johnson-O'Malley Act.

~ Our review of the Bureau's administration of educational ac-
tivities disCleed certaln deflclencles in administration of pub-
lic school and adult education contracté, as well as déficiencies
in the administration of Buréau-operated schools. Following are

specific comments on the deficliencies unoted.



present policy of the Indian Bureau of recommending Fed-

DEFICIE M TR N : |
- ; _ : | eral flnancial assistance to these districts, based on
OF EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES ; ; evidence that the district 1s taxing itself to the maxi-
: : mum, and is still in need of supplementary funds in or-

DEFICIENCIES IN ADMINISTRATION OF PUBLIC SCHOOL ! der to maintain an adequate school, ##"
S - :

DULT EDU JON C ACT | |
: - . In justifying appropriations for state education contracts
Our review disclosed certailn weakuesses in the administra- T
_ for fiscal year 1956, the Bureau stated:

tion of public school and adult education contracts, such as not :

allocating contract funds in accordance with established policy, | _The Senate Committee on Appropriations *** directed
\ ) 5 that the funds appropriated- be allocated by the Indian
inadequate .control over unexpended contract funds, and not audlt- Bureau among the States under contract in 'accordance w.th
: . ‘ established criteria, Distribution by States follows,
ing contract costs. One or more of these deficlencies were moted and, in accordance with Bureau policy, contract amounts
are subject to justification by states on the basis of

at all five of the area offices vislted for the review of educa- need at the time of execution of the contracts: e N

tional activities. Specific comments on the deficiencies follow. The Code of Federal Régulations (25 CFR 44,4), as revised

on v fu 5 January 28, 1956, provides that this Federal assistaﬁce program
P, snall be based on the need or the district for supplemental funds

The Bureau did not allocate funds to states and school dis- _
after evidence of a reasonable tax effort and receipt of all other

tricts under fiscal year 1955 and 1956 public school contracts in : '
alds to the district.

accordance with departmental and Bureau policy as set forth in the |
Our review of Johnson-0'Malley contracts disclosed that pay-

Appropriation Justifications and the Code of Federal Regulatilonms. _
ments were made to school districts without sufficient evidence as

This matter has been commented on in our report on the audit of
to the need of the school districts for supplemental funds to

Bureau of Indlan Affairs for fiscal years 1952 and 1953 (B-114868),
maintain adequate schools., For eXxample, in the Gallup Area, con-

submitted to the Congress on March 9, 1955 (pp. 47 and 48). o
: tract number 14-20-600-1080 entered into on November 16, 1955,

Bureau policy requires that allocation of funds uncer the .
l with the State of New Mexico in the amount of $549,600, for fiscal

contracts shall he based on evidence that supplemental funds are _ _ '
i vear 1956, was negotlated before information regarding the tax

needed by the states and school digtricts to malntain adequate |
! effort for the support of schools was received from the states.

schools, The Senate Commlttee on Appropriations in its report on 5 . |
! The payments made to the Statc under this contract were based upon

the General Appropriation Bill, 1951, stated:
: ’ S an approved state plan. This plan provides that the Bureau will

"The committee *** pecognizes that the presence of
large blocks of nontaxable Indian property within a lo-
cal district, or unusually large numbers of Indian chil-
dren, may create a situation which local funds are in-
adequate to meet. The commlittee therefore endorses the

pay the full per capita cost of all eligible Indian children en-
rolling in participating school districts for the first time,



75 percent of per capita cost for second yeér_students, and 50'pe:-
cent of per“capita cost for all other students.

In the Phoenlx Area, the fiécal year 1956 contract dated
July 1, 1955, in the amount of $175,800, with the State of Nevada
was also negotiated without sufficlent evlidence as to the peed of
the school distriets for sﬁpplemental funds. The state supervisor
of Indian educatlion submltted a -narrative Just;fication in support
of the contract, but this document 1s'conf1ned principally to set-
ting forfh reasons for increases over the prior year program.
Budgetary information, such as total estimated income and expenses
of school districts for fiscal year 195G and actual income and
expenses of school districts for the prior fiscal year, was not
avallable to substantlate financial need.

Our review of the Gallup Area Office disclosed also that the
following fixed-price contracts for fiscal year 1956 were awarded

0 school districts in the State of Colorado:

Contract Date of School Amount of

number contract district contract
14-20-604-1068 July 1, 1955 Ignacio $32,000
14-20-604-1096 July 1, 1955 Cortez 32,100

The average dally attendanze of Indlans attendling schools in the
Cortez school district was 137. The average per pupll cost to the

Bureau, therefore, was $234 - a pupil. This compares favorably with

the average per pupll cost of $247 for all pupils in the school
district for the same period. For Indlans attending schools in
the Ignacio district, however, the contract cost amounted to $539
a pupll as compared with an average per pupil cost of $277 for all
pupils in the schoel district. \

QO

’W~ P

i

Records of the Gallup Area Office did not disclose the rea-
son for the wide variation between the cost for Indian puplls and
the cost for all pupils in the'Ignacio school district.

We could not readily determine om avallable records whether
the Bureau payment exceeded costs incurred by the school district
for the education of Indians. Moreover, the available récords did
not. show that the need criterion was taken into consideration in
these contracts, Area officials stated that 1tlwas their bellef
that the amount of the contract was based on an estimated enroll-
ment. | |

In the Anadarko Area financlal asslstance has been extended
to a school distriet having income in excess of expenditures.
Total-incomé exceeded total operating expenditures for fiscal year
1954 by $3,174 and for fiscal year 1955 by $6,547, The Bureau,
however, paid school district number 80, Brown County, Kansas,

4,070 under contract number 14-20-200-216 for fiscal year 1955.

Need for the Bureau funds in this case 1s not apparent.

Recommendation

To cbmply wlth Department and Bureau policy as expressed in
the “ode of Federal Regulations (25 CFR 44.4) and to provide ade-
quate control over expenditures of educational assistance funds,
we recommend that the.Commissionef require (1) states, counties,
and school districts to submit statistical information in suffi-
clent detail to enablé thg Bureau to determine the need for Fed-
eral ald and (2) that such a determination be made before con-

tracts for educational assistance are approved.

10



- Inadequate control over unexpended contract funds

Our review disclosed that public school and adﬁlt-education
contracts do not always provide for refund or other disposition of
funds advanced to the states or educational institutions., Moreover,
ﬁhe Bureau does not malntain accounting control over funds advanced
under these contracts,

For example, in the Aberdeen Area, the fiscal year 1956 publiec
school contract with the State of South Dakota provided $10,700
for administrative expenses of the Johnson-0'Malley program even
though the state had retained $12,118 advanced in prior years for
thls purpose. Although the highest expenditure fdr administrative
expenses for any prior year was $10,917, the fiscal year 1956 con-
tract did not provide for refund or other disposition of any of
the unexpended balance. This contract provides that the total
amount of the contract and the amount allotted to each school dis-
trict shall be determined aund Justified in accordance with the
state plan for Justification and distribution of Johnson-O‘Malley
funds. The state plan provides that Bureau payments to the state
shall be made 1n accordance with & formula designed to meet the
needs of eligible school districts in South Dakota. The needs of
the school district are based on costs incurred by the districts
for instruction, lunches, and transportation services for eligible
Indian children, as well as for services rendered under special
agreements. _

The fiscal year 1956 and 1957 adult education contracts with
the University of Utah do not require.the contractor to refund or

apply to subsequent year programs unused funds advanced by the

11
A

Bureau. At the expiration of the period covered by the 1956 con-
tract, the contractor advised the Phoenix Area O0ffice that advarces
received in the amount of $141,996 exceeded its requirements and

that the excess, or $105,996, would be used on the 1957 program.

'The fiscal year 1957 contract, however, provides for payments to

the contractor totaling $35,718, and uno reference is made in the

contract to the additiomal $105,996 already advanced which appar-

- ently is to be applied to the 1957 coutract.

The fiscal year 1956 contract provides for installment pay-
ments by the'Bureau during the year based om vouchers submlitted

by the state. The amount of this contract was based on the placing

of 46 adult Indians in formal training situations at a cost of

$141,996. Only 14 persous actually were in formal or vocational
'training at a cost of $36,000 during the fiscal year, however,

leaving an unexpeunded balance of $105;996 at June 30, 1956.

The Indian Affalrs Manual does not provide for an account for
advances under educational contracts (see 42 IAM 5.2.3B(2)). Pay-
ments under these contracts are recorded as expendltures rather
than advances. As a result, there is no accounting control over
unexpended balances of countract fundé. For example, the budget
for Johunson-0'Malley funds submitted by the State of New Mexico
for the education of Indians in public schools in fiscal year 1956
shows that a cash balance of $7,190 had been brought forward from
four previous fiscal years. Because the Bureau has not required a
separate acdounting for advances of funds to states or educatiomnal
institutions, the area offices do not have such information in the

books of account. Consequently, official information is not readily

12



avallable for compaflng'actual obligations and expenditures of the
contractor with amounts advanced to determine the .amount, if any,
to be refunded or apﬁlied to subsequent comtracts.

The contract wiin the State of New Mexico provides that the
total amount of the contract and the amount allotted to each school
district shall be determined and Justified in accordance with the
state plan. The state plan provides that Bureau payments to the
state shall be based on the estimated'average gstate cost per pupil
in average daily attendance multipliedlby the total number of eli-
gible Indian children in average dally attendance in the particig
pating school districts. Because the actual expeunditures computgd
in accordance with the state plan were less tham the total funds
advanced, the unexpended balance at June 30, 1956, on this
contract was $137,253.

The use of unexpeunded contract funds for subsequent year con-
tracts is authorized by the act of June 16, 1955 (69 Stat. 144),

which provides as follows:

"Appropriations of the Bureau of Indian Affairs
(except the revolving fund for loans) shall be available
for #**%¥ gdvance payments for service (including services
which may extend beyond the current fiscal year) under
contracts executed pursuant to the Act of June 4, 1936
(25 U.S.C. 452), and legislation terminating Federal
supervision over certain Indian tribeg *%# ®

Recommendationg

To establish adequate control over funds advanced to states,
school districts, or educational instituticns, we recommend that
the Commissioner require that all publlic school and adult educa-
tion contracts contain provisions for refund or other appropriate

disposition of unexpended advances. We recommend also that all

13

amounts advanced under contracts based on costs to the state,

school district, or educational institution be accounted for ap-

propriately as advances on the books of account until the costs

" are determined.

Contract costs not audited

The Bureau has not audited expemditures from funds furnished
by the Federal Government under public gchpol contracts and adult
education contrqcts._

Oﬁr review of public school contracts for fiscal year 1956
disclosed that audlits of state costs for education of Indlan chil-
dren have not been made by the Bureau for public school contracts
with Arlzona and Nevada administered by the Phoenix Area Office or
for the contract with New Mexico administered by the Gallup Area
Office. Im our report to the Commissioner on asudit of the Juneau

Area Office for fiscal year 1954 (item 4, page 4), submitted

~ April 21, 1955, we recommended that an audit be made by the Bureau

of expenditures of Johnson-O'Malley funds by the Territory of
Alaska. The Bureau, however, has still made no attempt to audit
these contract costs. All of these contracts contain provisions
authorizing the Bureau to audit financial records. This deficliency
was pointed out also in our report to the Commissioner on audit of
the Minneapolis Area Office (pp. 2-6) for fiscal year 1953, sube
mitted January 15, 1954, '

Area ofticials 1nformed us that lack of personmel to perform
“he audit and the belief that state officials would look upon such
audits with disfavor have been respdnélble for the lack of action

in this matter. The Chief Accountant of the Tervitofial Department

14



of Education in Alaska,. however, informed us that'he had requested
the Bureau several times to audit the contract costs but that the
Bureau had not complied with his request.

Our review of the adult'educétiou contracts for fiscal year

1956 disclosed that the Bureau did not audit the costs incurred

under these contracts. Moreover, none of these contracts contained

provisions authorizing the Bureau to examine the contractor's fi-

nancial and related records.
We discussed this matter with the Assistant Commissioner, Di-

visioh of Community Services. In this officiel's opinion, periodlc
audits should be made of expenditures from funds furnished by the
Buread under public school contracts and adult education contracts,
not only to assure that these funds are expended as prescribed by

law but also to provide a proper basis for contract negotiatlions.

Recommendations

To provide that Federal educstion Qontract funds are expended
as prescribed by law and to provide a proper basls for contract
negotliations, we recommend that the Commissioner take the neces-
sary action to have perlodic Bureau audits made of the flnanclal
records pertalning to transactions involving public school and
adult education contract funds. We recommend also that future
adult education contracts include appropriate provisions_for audit

of the contractor's flnancilal and related records.,

15

DEFICIENCIES IN ADMINISTRATION
OF BUREAU~OPERATED SCHOOLS . '

Our review disclosed certain deficigncies'in the Bureau's
educational leave practices, inadequate control ovef enrollmeunt in
Bureau schools, and 1ﬁadequate maintenénce of school buildings and
facilitles. All of these deficiencies were noted in at least two
area offlices visited for review of educational activities, Spe-

cific comments on the deficienciles folldw.

Improper administration of educatigual leave

Bureau employees have been granted educational leave in ex-
cess of that authorized by'law, and the Bureau has not made a
timely adjustment of leave records or has not recovered from em.
ployees the cost of excess leave used when adjustment of leave
records 1s impracticable., Certain other deficiencies in the ad.
ministration of educational leave were also noted,

The act of August 24, 1912, as amended (25 vu.s.cC. 275),1 pro.
vides that: | |

"Teachers of the Indian schools and physicians of the
Indian Service may be allowed, in addition to annual
leave, educational leave not to exceed thirty days per
calendar year, or slxty days in every alteruate Yyear,
for attendance at educational gatherings, conventions,
institutions, or training schools, if the interest of
the service require, and under such regulations as the
Secretary of the Interior may prescribe, and no addi-
tional salary or expense on account of this leave of
abscnce shall be incurred."

-89 (71 Stat. 282

1oy July 10, 1957, after preparation of this report, Public law 85«
f was approved. This act amends the act of Au-

gust 24, 1912, ag amended, and provides that: "hereafter teachers

in schools operated by the Bureau of Indian Affairs may be al-

lowed, in addition to annual leave, educational leave not to ex-

ceed thirty workdays per calendar year, or 8lxty workdays in

every alternate year."

16



Indien Education Pamphlet 194, dated April 1, 1950, issued by
the Central Office Branch of Education, states:

"The Branch of Education has received several re-

quests from the field for clarification of paragraph 168

'Educational Leave' appearing in the Manual for the In-

dlan School Service, In view of the fact that a new

"interpretation has been placed on some phases in the

baslic legislation, the following will serve as a gulde

to fleld officlals in granting educational leave in the

future: ¥*##* Edqucational leave will be authorized on a

work-day baslis and not on a ‘calendar-day basis. This is

a recent interpretation made by the 0ffice of the Chief

Counsel."

We attempted to locate written evidence of the Chief Counsel's
interpretation through employees of the Office of the Solieitor,
Department of the Interior, and the Bureau's Branch of Education.
An attorney in the Division of Indian Affairs, Office of the
‘Solicitor, who worked in the Office of the Chief Counsel, Bureau
of Indian Affairs, in 1950, stated that he knew of no written
evidence of the 1nterprétation. The Administrative Officer,
Branch of Education, stated that effbrts to locate such evidence
had been unsuccessful and that she believed the interpretation
was made orally in 1950, She stated also that she believes educa-
tional leave was charged on a calendar-day basis prior to April i,
1950, We were unable, however, to obtain records to substantiate

this statement,
On January 10, 1955, we questioned the Bureau's practice of

computing educational leave on a workday basis rather than on a
calendar-day basls and cited the Comptroller General's declision on
this matter (27 Comp., Gen, 252) dated October 27, 1947, This de-
cision states that: "the word 'days' as used in statutes generally

has been regarded as referring to ‘calendar days' in the absence

17

i

e

of a clear intent to the contrary.® On July 20, 1955, the Bureau

‘1ssued a.memorandum to all Area Directors and Central Office Branch

Chiefs, placing educational leave om a calendar-day basis. This

memorandum was supplemented by a telegram dated August 24, 1955,
which_etated that: “effective as of July 20 all educational leave
shall be charged on a calendar day basis regardless of whether 1t
was authorized prior to that date."™ On September 12, 1955, the
Bureau replied to our inquiry and enclosed a copy of the July 20
memorandum,

Our review of edﬁgatiqnal leave practices, completed in Octo-
ber 1956 at the area offices of the Bureau, disclosed that in cal-
endar year 1955 Bureau employées were granted 2,951 calendar days
of educational leave in excess of that authorized by law, This
excesslve leave included 2,070 workdays costing about $38,000
based on employees' salaries. At the time of our review, adjust-
ment of leave records for excess leave taken had been made or re-

funds had been collected at some of the area offices but at some

"locations no adjustments of leave records or collection of refunds

had been made.

The following tabulation shows the excess leave granted in
calendar year 1955 to employees under the Jjurisdiction of the nine
Bureau area offices visited -and the corrective action taken by the

Bureau before completion of our review,

18



Calendar vear 1955
Excess educa- Leave records No ad justments
tional leave ad justed or re- or refunds col-
ranted funds collected lected
Number Esti- Number Esti- Number - Esti-
of ‘work- mated of work- mated of work- mated
Area days ‘costs days cogts  days gosts
Phoenix 385 ¢ 6,776 - $ - 385 ¢ 6,776
Gallup _ 825 15,363 94 1,750 731 13,613
Anadarko 228 k,037 25 438 203 3,599
Muskogee 33 586 - - 33 586
Minneapolis - - - - - -
Aberdegn 437 8,076 - - k3p - 8,076
Billings 70 1,156 12 200 58 956
Juneau 62 1,498 7 172 55 1,326
Portland .30 __522 1o __125 20 352
Total 2,070 $38,019 148 $2,235 1,922 $35.284

The corrective action taken, based on the Bureau's instructions of
July 20, 1955, was for excess leave used during the period July 20,
1955, to December 31, 1955. The Fhoenix, Aberdeen, and.M1nneapolls
Area Offices, had not made any adjustments or collectlouns for ex-
cess educational leave taken during this period at the time of our
review. Adjustments or collections for excess educational leave
were not made in the Muskogee Area becauge all the excess leave
was taken before July 20, 1955.

The following deficiencies in administration of educational
leave were also noted ét the area offices vislted:

1. Applications for educational leave were not on file at the
Phoenix Area Office for 12 of the 112 employees granted educa-
tional leave during calendar year 1955, although they are required
by the Indian Affairs Manual (44 IAM 3309.05). At the Anadarko
Area Office, applications were not on file for 6 of the 66 employ-

ees granted educational leave, The application 1s evidence of

19

’bmﬁwm_wmmm

approved educational leave, In some cases corrective action had
been taken prior to the completion of our review.of educational
leave practices in October 1956, .

2, Contrary to manual requirements (44 IAM 3309,07G), Forms
5=-251, Certificéte of Work Done, were not on file for 19 of the
employees granted educational leave in ths Phoenix Area, 10 of the
employees in the Anadarko Area, and 7 of the 9 employees granted
educational leave in the Mﬁskogee Area., This form is certified -
evidence by the institutiocn attended showing the period of attend-
ance and the work done. In some cases, corrective action was
taken prior to the completion of our review of educational leave
practices 1in October 1956,

3. Three employees in the Phoen*x Area were granted educa-
tional leave who were not entitled théreto in accordance with pro-
visions of the manual (44 IAM 3309,04) because of their position
classifications, Two of these employees were classified as cooks
and the other as a dormitory attendant.

4, For 7 employees in the Phoenix Area, educational leave
'charged exceeded the number of days in attendance at school by 23,

5. Four employees in the Phoenix Aréa and two employees in
the Juneau Area who were granted excess educational leave during
the period July 20 to August 5, 1955, were terminated during the
period October 21, 1955, to August 10, 1956, Deductions for the
excess leave were not made from the employees® terminal leavz pay,
and subsequent action has not been taken to collect the overpay-
ménts.

The educational leave taken prior to July 20, 1955, was

granted in accordance with the Bureau's regulations based upon an

20



interpretation of the act made by the Department's Office of the

Chief Counsel. While that interpretation appears to have been er-

roneous, it would not appear proper to penalize the employees who
were administratively required or authorized to attend educational
institutions based upon the erroneous constructlbn of the statute
by requiring the excessive educational leave now to be charged to
annual leave or leave without pay.

Recommendations

Accordingly, we recommend that the Commissioner require that

all leave records be adjusted or refunds collected for any.educa-
tibnal leave improperly charged subsequent to July 20, 1955. We
recommend also that the Commissioner take action necessary.to cor-
rect the defliclencles noted above and to have the provisions of

law and regulaticus applicable to educational leave complied with,

Inadeguate control over enrollment in Bureau schools

The Burezu has not maintained the necessary control over en-

rollment in Bureau schools to provide compliance with éxlstlng law

and regulations.

The pertinent laws dealing with admlssion of children to

Indian schools provide as follows:

Act of May 25, 191 u.s.c )

"No appropriation, except appropriations made pur-
suant to treatles, shall be used to educate children of
less than one-fourth Indian blood whose parents are
citizens of the United States and of the State whereiln
they live and where there are adequate free school fa-

cilities provided." -

Act of March 1, 1907 (25 U.S.C, 288)

"White children may, under rules and regulations
prescribed by the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, be ad-

mitted to any Indilan dag school: Provided, that the tui-
tion charged for such children shall in no case exceed

21

‘the tuition fees allowed or charged by the State or
county in which such school is situated for the chil-
-dren admitted in the common schools of such State or
county *## u '

. "White children may, under rules prescribed by the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, ve admitted to Indian
boarding schools on the payment of tultion fees at a
rate to be fixed in saild rules. ##% n )

The Bureau of Indian Affairs Manual (62 IAM 702.02) provides

" that children who are not legally entitled to free emrollment in

Government Indian schools may, upon payment of a tuition fee equal
to the per capita cost of maintenance in é glven school, be en-
rolled in a day or boarding school with approval of the area of-
fice.

Our review disclosed that students were accepted in Bureau-
operated boarding and day schools on a tultion-free basis even
though the records do not show that a détermlnation was made as to
the eligibility of such'students for education at Goverrment ex-
pense. For example, records do not show that adequate procedures
exist at the Juneau and Aberdeen Area Offices for determination of
degree of Indian blood.of students attending Bureau schools on a

vultion-free basis.

In the Juneau Area, Bureau records do not show that an at-

| tempt was made to determine the blood degree of natives prior to

admission of students, Area office officlals informed us that, in

- Alaska, vital statistics are not available which would provide a

basis for reiiably checking any determination attempted through
school teachers or otherwige to ascertain the blood degree of na-

tives attending Bureau schools. 3uneau Area officials stated that

22



"native village populations are predoh;nately full-blooded and that

they could determine the blood'degree of natives by appearance.
In the Aberdeen Area, requifed applications for enrollment

were not on file for 27 students admitted to Plerre Boarding

Schoolland 3 studente admitted to Washpeton Boarding School during

'the 1955-56 school year., Form 5-192, Application for Admission to

Boarding School, provides for information regarding degree of
Indian blood, We were informed that the application forms are the
only records available regarding eligibllity of students to attend
Bureau schools,

We believe that appropriate records are necessary for pur-

poses of revieivr by Bureau officlzals to determine compliance with

the provisions of the act of May 25, 1918 (25 U.S.C, 297).

Our review disclosed also that chiidfen ineligible to re-
ceilve free schooling in Bureau schools were admitted to these
schools on a tultion basis without written approval of the Area
Director. In the Phoenix Area, 12 children of less than ons-
fourth degree Indian blood were admitted to Bureau schools on a
tultion basis, Ten of these students are children of Bureau em-

ployees. In the Juneau Area, 47 nomnative children were enrolled

in Bureau schools on a tuition basls. Approval by the area office
for admisslon of such students is reqﬁired by the Indian Affairs
Manual (62 IAM 702.02). The records do nbt show, however, that
this approval was obtailned 1n-the above cases.

Becommendation

To provide that Federal funds will not be expended for the
education of children ineligible to recelve such education at Gov-

ernment expense, and to comply with existing laws and regulations,

23

we recomménd that the Commissioner take the necessary action to
(i)_requlre-fhat Bureau records show that the degree of Indlan or
native blood was determined prior to admission to Bureau schools
and'(2) require area off;cé approval in writing for admission to
Bureau schools of children ineligible for free enrollment in Gov-

ernment Indian schools.

Inadeguate maintenance of school building
an ac es -

Our examination of school bulldings and facilitles disclosed
that,'at some Bureau-operated boarding schools, malntenance of
school buildings and facilities 1is inadequate. _

Our review disclosed that at Sherman Institute, Riverside,
California, a 55-year old building 1is used for serving meals to

over 900 students. The mortar of this structure is crumbling.

At Theodore Roosevelt School, Fort Apache, Arizona, building num-
ber 204 is used as an agricultural classroom and workshop for
about 60 students, In 1955 the adobe brick began to crumble and
a portion of the front wall fell., Funds were requested to repair
this building; but none had been received as of July 11, 1956,

At Wahpeton School in the Aberdeen Area, the condltlion of fa-
cllities in the boys'! basement could result in a serlious sanita-
tion problem, The wash basin has not'been in 6perat1ng condition
for several months, and upon 6ccasion two. out of four toilets have
been out of condition because of pipe corrosion or sewer system _
difficulty. Water leaks fhrough the walls of the basement and the
sewage backs up, causing the washroom and the entire basement to

be partially flooded most of the time,

24



Our review discloséd also that af'some schools repairs are
needed to prevent rapid deterioration.of'Govefnment buildings. In
the Aberdeen Area, damage to cerﬁain buildings has resulted from
' laék of repairs, For exémple, at'Pierre School,'the roof of the.
gymnas;uﬁ leaks and the floor has buckled, Moreovér, the inside
walls of the school are cracked in many'places, and the roof of
.the boys* large dormitory leaks badly, At Wahpeton School, phe
badly leaking roof of the'gymnasium has caused the floor to warp
and the basement of the gymnasium is often flooded because the
foundation walls are cracked. The poor condition of educational
facilities.was also commented on in our report on the audit of the
Aberdeen Area Office for fiscael year 1954 (p. 3).

Area offlcials informed us that some needed repairs to build-

ings and utilities had not been made because of lack of funds.

Recommendations

To protect the Governmment's investmeunt in school buildings,
we recommend that the Commissioner take every possible action to
provide for necessary repairs and to forestall deterioration of
Government property to the point where major repairs are needed.
DEFICIENCY IN ADMINISTRATION OF EDUCATIONAL LOANS

- The Bureau has not taken aggressive action to collect delin-

quent educational loans. The act of Jume 18, 1934 (25 U.S.C.
L71), authorizes a program of assistance By educational loans to
Indians seeking higher education. The act provides that such
loans shall be reimbursable under rules established by the Commis-
sioner of Indian Affairs. The Indian Affalré Manual (47 IAM 306)

provides that fpllow-up, supervision, and collection of educational

loans i3 the responsibility of the Branch of Educationm.

25

Examples of untimely follow-up actiom by the Phoenlx Area Of.

fice to collect overdue amoumts are as follows:

Loan agree- Delin- Date loan Initial
ment quent became follow.up date
number - amount delinguent " (note a)
I.L6.Ind-1686 $295 September 1949 February 1955
I.46-Ind.1691 225 October 1950 February 1955
I.b6.Ind-1858 346 June 1954 July 1955

Furnished by Branch of Credit, Phoenix Area Offlce.

The first two loans listed above have been recommended for cancel-

lation by the Phoenix Area Office and the Washington Office. Col-
lections of $154 were made during fiscal year 1956 on the third
loan. As of Jume 30, 1956, the Phoenix Area Office had 8 out-
standing direct educational lpans to Indians amounting to $2,437,
of which 7 were delinquent in the amount of $2,173.

In the Aberdeen Area there were 513 outstanding educational
loans, of which 340 were delinquent in the amount of $62,399 as of
June 30, 1956. Collection efforts have been limited primarily to
writing letters to the debtor, that 1s, no poslitive action has
been taken to collect the amounts due from cosigners or through
attachment of the collateral given as securlty by the borrower or
the cosigner,

Recommendation

To reduce the possibllities of losses to the Government be-
cause of uncollectible debts, we recommend that the Commissioner
require the Area Directors to take aggressive and timely actlon to

collect delinguent educational loans.

26



SCOPE OF REVIEW

Our review of the administration of educatlional activities by
the Bureau of Indian Affairs was performed at Washingtoﬁ, D.C., at
5 of the 10 area offices, and at 11 selected field locations under
the Jﬁrisdictlon-of these area offices. Our review was conducted
in the following manmer:

1. We reviewed the basic laws and regulations authorizing the
Government educational activities end the pertinent legislative
history to ascertain the purposes of the activities and their in-
tended scope.

2. We ascertalned fhe policles adopted by the Bureau and re-
viewed those policles for conformance with basic legislation and
regulations.

3. We reviewed the procedures followed by Bureau employees to
determine the effectiveness of the procedures.

L., We did not make a detailed examination of every transac~
tion, but we reviewed in detall selected transactions to the extent
we deemed appropriate under the existing circumstances.

An examlnation of the administration of educational leave

was carried out at 9 of the 10 Bureau area offices.

21

APPENDIXES

28



Area
office

Aberdeen

Anadarko
Billings

Gallup

Juneau

Minneapolils

Muskogee
Phoenix

Portland

SUMMARY OF ENGDLLMENT UNDER AND CCST OF JOHNSON~O'FALLEY CCNTRACTS

FOR FISCAL YEAR 1956

State or Territory

State or School district Dormitory (note a) Total
Territory Enrollment Amount Enrollment Amount Enrollment_ Amount Enrollment Amount
Nebraska 352 % 156,700 352 & 156,700
North Dakota 730 144,800 730 144,800
South Dakota 1,821 377,560 1,821 377,560
Kansas . 183 4 13,570 183 13,570
Montana 3,472 400,800 3,472 1400,800-
Wyoming 58 15,449 : . - 58 15,4k9
Arizona . | 551 . $1u44,699 551 144,699
Colorado 190 - 64,100 . 190 64,100
New Fexico 2,219 549,600 50 28,000 614 187,955 2,883 765,555
Utah 125 34,135 125 34,135
Alaska 602 338,780 198 10,590 800 349,370
Iowa : ' 34® 19,000 34b 19,000
Minnesota 2,762 -300,200 ) 2,762 300,200
" Wisconsin 1,340 280,000 1,340 280,000
Oklahoma 11,537 386,400 11,537 386,400
Arizona 3,825 1,180,135 3,825 1,180,135
California 1,830 155,000 1,830 155,000
Nevada 8hly 175,800 8Ll 175,800
Utah : Loy 58,433 Lol 58,433
Idaho 933 125,725 ' 933 126,725
Oregon . 763 70,500 763 70,500
Washington 2,806 174,000 , 2,806 174,000

§§,8§6 34,8121000 1,207 $202,142 1,290 %jéé,?BQ 2?,}23 - 35,222,221

8411 contracts for public school expenses of students living in Navajo peripheral dormitories ére adminlistered
by the Gallup Area Office, regardless of the state where the dormltories are located.

Priscal year 1955.

Flgures for fiscal year 1956 were not available at the time of preparation of this report.

: nNo
: w0
i
-ENROLLMENT AND NUMBER OF SCHOOLS. -
OPEBATED BY THE BUBEAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
DURING FISCAL YEAR 1956
Boardi schools . Regular schools Tot
Nonreservation Reservation Regular Cther (note a) all'gcﬁzéls
N Number Number Number Number Number
rea ~ State or of .Enroll- of Enroll- of Enroll- of Enroll- of Enroll-
office Territory schools ment schools ment schools ment schools ment schools ment .
Aberdeen North Dakota 1 388 2 537 13 1,355 '
_ ] 16 2,280
‘South Dakota 2 881 3 1,537 28 1,59 1 106 3% ko073
Ansdarko Kansas 1 971 o ' 1 971
: Oklghoma 1l 898 L -874 5 1,772
Billings - Montana 350 L 291 6 641
Cherokee North Carolina | 5 847 5 847
Gallup Arizona 21 4,172 u
Colorado - Y+ A T +1
New Mexico 2 1,489 28 14,695 25 2,727 15 337 '
. 72 . 9,248
Utah 1 2,318 2 95 T 1 15 4 2lhoe
Juneau Alaska 2 961 69 3,4#2 Ly 567 85 k,970
Hinnegpolis Iowa 1 | 114 1 114
Muskogee Florida : |
Loulsiana % gg % gg
Misslssippl 7 816 - ? 816
Oklahoma 1 387 1 180 2 567
Phoenix Arizona 1 955 . 80 2 6l
California 1 9hd ? ? 3 2,964 ! 20 2 b 811;3
Nevada 1 656 1 56 2 712
Utah 1 15 1 15
Portland Oregon A 663 1 199 1 45 3 907
15 11,507 68 13,7372 184 14,511 54 1,900 321 41,655

a
Includes trailer, hogan, instructional aid and hospital schools.

g XIaNgddy

vV XIONIIIY






